
     
Minutes No. W2-2/04/2010 of the Evaluation Committee session of Public Bid opening for 

the Road Rehabilitation Works under the contracts RSPSP/W2/02, RSPSP/W2/03 and 
RSPSP/W2/04.  

 
October 14, 2010  

 
The Public Opening for Bids for Road Rehabilitation Works was held on October 14, 2010 by 
the Evaluation Committee appointed by the Order # 19 dated 02.02.2010 issued by the Minister 
of Transport and Roads Infrastructure. The Evaluation Committee members are as follows: 

 
Chairman: 
Cuculescu Andrei – Director of Road Development Department, Ministry of Transport and 
Roads Infrastructure (MTRI); 
 
Chairman Deputy 
Vitalie Panurco – Chief manager, State Road Administration (SRA); 
 
Secretary: 
Gheorghe Curmei – Head of Investment Department, State Road Administration; 
 
Members: 

• Sergiu Polisciuc  -  deputy chief  of the Road Development Department , MTRI; 
• Serghei Guţul - deputy chief  manager, State Road Administration; 
• Iurie Paşa – head of Construction and Capital Repairs Department, State Road 

Administration; 
• Viorel Moşneaga – chief of Planning, financial analysis and public procurement 

Division, Ministry of Finance; 
• Victor Tomşa – chief of Internal Audit Division, Ministry of Construction and Territorial 

Development; 
 
Invitees: 

• Fiodor Grebencio - deputy chief manager, SRA 
• Martin Bennett – International Engineering and Management Consultant, Scott Wilson 

Ltd. 
• Ion Ciubotaru – chief of Procurement Service, Investment Department, SRA; 
• Diana Danilov – procurement specialist of Procurement Service, Investment 

Department, SRA. 
 

 
Representatives of the companies: 

 
Provided in Annex 1. 
 
Agenda: Public Bid Opening for Road Rehabilitation Works under the following Contracts: 
 
Contract RSPSP/W2/02:  

“Rehabilitation of M2 Chisinau-Soroca Road km 26+200 – km 54+850” 
Contract RSPSP/W2/03:  

“Rehabilitation of M2 Chisinau-Soroca Road km 54+850 – km 71+165” 
Contract RSPSP/W2/04:  

“Rehabilitation of R3 Chisinau-Hincesti Road km 22+000 – km 29+920” 
 



The deadline for bids submission was 14 October 2010, 11:00 AM (Local Time). 

The bid opening took place at State Road Administration on 14 October 2010, at 11:30 AM, and 
the prices offered by the companies submitting bids are listed below: 
  

Company’s Name Currency and 
amount of the Bid 

Bid 
Security 

Discount 

Contract RSPSP/W2/02    
1. Lemminkäinen Infra Oy (Finland) 15,401,895.41 EUR yes Nil 
2. Impresa Cavalleri  Ottavio SpA 

(Italy) 
12,632,683.57 EUR yes Nil 

3. TOTO Construzioni Generali SpA 
(Italia) in association with  Taddei 
(Italy) 

9,840,240.42 EUR 
44,830,739.44 MDL 

yes Nil 

4. Onur Taahhut Tasimacilik Ve 
Ticarent Limited Sirketi (ONUR) 
(Turkey) 

163,597,726.63 MDL 
13,949,328.67 USD 

yes In case Contracts 
RSPSP/W2/02  and  03 will 
be awarded together - 5% 

applied  
5. Strabag AG (Romania) 14,389,638.48 EUR yes In case is awarded  

Contracts RSPSP/W2/02  
and RSPSP/W2/03- 3% 

applied for both Contracts 
6. JV Consorzio Stabile Edilmaco 

(Italy) in association with  SC 
Cominco SA (România) 

12,791,016.53 EUR yes In case the Contracts 
RSPSP/W2/02  and 03 will 

be awarded - 1% on the total 
bid price; In case the 

Contracts RSPSP/W2/02,03 
and 04 will be awarded – 

2% applied on the total bid 
price 

7. Romstrade Srl (Romania) 48,817,590.32 MDL 
48,734,094.57 RON 

yes Nil 

8. SC PA&CO International Srl 
(Romania) 

295,047.984.62 MDL yes Nil 

9. COVEC Ltd (China) 32,302,153.00 EUR yes In case of awarded all 3 
Contracts – 2% applied on 

the total price of the this Bid 
10. JV Construcŏes Gabriel AS Coutu 

(Portugal) in association  with 
Empresa de Construcoes Amandio 
SA (Portugal) and Rosas 
Construtores SA (Portugal) 

10,866,681.50 MDL 
6,109,345.47 EUR 
8,520,228.62 USD 

yes For the combination of the 
Contracts RSPSP/W2/02 
and 03 -1.02 %; For the 

combination of the  
Contracts RSPSP/W2/02 
and 04 -0.31%; For the 

combination of the  
Contracts RSPSP/W2/02, 03 

and 04- 0.71 %. 
    
Contract RSPSP/W2/03    

1. Lemminkäinen Infra Oy (Finland) No bid submitted   
2. Impresa Cavalleri  Ottavio SpA 

(Italy) 
5,029,692.72 EUR yes 4.5% will be applied to the 

Bid price of the Contract 
RSPSP/W2/03 only in case 

the two Contracts 
RSPSP/W2/03 and 02 will 

be jointly awarded 
3. TOTO Construzioni Generali SpA 

(Italia) in association  with Taddei 
(Italy) 

3,461,977.21 EUR 
18,350,346.96 MDL 

yes In case the Contracts 
RSPSP/W2/02  and 

RSPSP/W2/03 will be 
awarded - 1.5%  on the total 

amount of the two 
Contracts. 



4. Onur Taahhut Tasimacilik Ve 
Ticarent Limited Sirketi (ONUR) 
(Turkey) 

61,278,837.66 MDL 
5,225,003.21 USD 

yes In case Contracts 
RSPSP/W2/02  and  03 will 
be awarded together - 5% 

applied 
5. Sedesa Obras y Servicios SA 

(Spain) (changed in Ezentis 
Infrastructuras SA , Spain) 

78,071,904.44 MDL copy Nil 

6. Strabag AG (Romania) 5,140,243.00 EUR yes In case is awarded  
Contracts RSPSP/W2/02  
and RSPSP/W2/03- 3% 

applied for both Contracts 
7. JV Consorzio Stabile Edilmaco 

(Italy) in association with  SC 
Cominco SA (Romania) 

4,530,907.88 EUR yes In case the Contracts 
RSPSP/W2/02  and 03 willl 
be awarded - 1% on the total 

bid price; In case the 
Contracts RSPSP/W2/02,03 

and 04 will be awarded – 
2% applied on the total bid 

price 
8. Romstrade Srl (Romania) 17,898,169.00 MDL 

18,392,893.94 RON 
yes Nil 

9. COVEC Ltd (China) 11,709,925.00 EUR yes In case of awarded all 3 
Contracts – 2% applied on 

the total price of the this Bid 
10. JV Construcŏes Gabriel AS Coutu 

(Portugal) in association with  
Empresa de Construcoes Amandio 
SA (Portugal) and Rosas 
Construtores SA (Portugal) 

3,792,476.65 MDL 
2,133,414.64 EUR 
4,064,451.38 USD 

yes For the combination of the 
Contract RSPSP/W2/02 and 
RSPSP/W2/03-1.02 %; For 

the combination of the 
Contract RSPSP/W2/03 and 

04 -0.50%; 
For the combination of the 
Contract RSPSP/W2/03, 04 

and 02- 0.71 % 
    
Contract RSPSP/W2/04    

1. Lemminkäinen Infra Oy (Finland) 9,343,955.62 EUR yes Nil 
2. Onur Taahhut Tasimacilik Ve 

Ticarent Limited Sirketi (ONUR) 
(Turkey) 

101,246,403.52 MDL 
8,632,878.88 USD 

yes Nil 

3. JV Consorzio Stabile Edilmaco 
(Italy) in association with SC 
Cominco SA (Romania) 

6,470,493.83 EUR yes In case the Contracts 
RSPSP/W2/02  and 03 willl 
be awarded - 1% on the total 

bid price; In case the 
Contracts RSPSP/W2/02,03 

and 04 will be awarded – 
2% applied on the total bid 

price 
4. SC PA&CO International Srl 

(Romania) 
159,527,202.45 MDL yes Nil 

5. COVEC Ltd (China) 16,213,181.00 EUR yes In case of awarded all 3 
Contracts – 2% applied on 

the total price of the this Bid 
6. JV Construcŏes Gabriel AS Coutu 

(Portugal) in association with  
Empresa de Construcoes Amandio 
SA (Portugal) and Rosas 
Construtores SA (Portugal) 

9,151,254.71 MDL 
5,147,682.79 EUR 
2,984,765.97 USD 

yes  For the combination of the 
Contracts RSPSP/W2/04 
and 03- 0.50 %; For the 

combination of the  
Contracts RSPSP/W2/04 
and 02 - 0.31%; For the 

combination of the 
Contracts RSPSP/W2/03 
and 04 and 02- 0.71 %. 

 
 



The Evaluation Committee has decided:  
 
 

1. To admit all bids for examination.  
 

2. For the evaluation of the bids to appoint the Expert Group; 

3. The Expert Group will prepare a report with the evaluation results, which will be submitted 
to the Evaluation Committee for approval.  

 


	Members:






